

No. 21-1066

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
a Washington Public Benefit Corporation,  
and AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
a District of Columbia Non-Profit Corporation,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and VIKKI SMITH,  
as Director of the Department of Revenue  
of the State of Washington,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KARL FRIEDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDRICK NICELY  
STEPHANIE DO  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C Street NW, Suite 330  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 484-5222  
kfrieden@cost.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WASHINGTON’S FINANCIAL INSTI- TUTION SURTAX NECESSITATES THIS COURT’S REVIEW UNDER COM- PLETE <i>AUTO</i> ’S JURISPRUDENCE.....	4
A. Washington’s Financial Institution Surtax Discriminates Against Inter- state Commerce. ....	6
B. Washington’s Financial Institution Surtax Violates Fair Apportionment..	9
II. STATES CAN ADOPT GRADUATED CORPORATE TAX RATES ONLY IF THEY UTILIZE METHODOLOGIES THAT DO NOT VIOLATE THE COM- MERCE CLAUSE. ....	13
A. The Washington Supreme Court’s Reliance on the Precedential Value of Post-Apportionment Graduated Corporate Tax Rate Structures Is Flawed.....	14
B. All State Corporate Income Taxes With Graduated Rates Apply Their Tax Rate Brackets On A Post- Apportionment Net Income Basis.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. No Other State Broad-Based Business Gross Receipts Tax Utilizes Pre-Apportioned Income For Determining Its Tax Rate Structure. ....	18
D. Except For Maryland, The Washington Surtax Based On Pre-Apportioned Worldwide Income Is An Aberration. .	21
III. THE FAILURE OF THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT TO APPLY THIS COURT'S COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENTS IS TROUBLING GIVEN THAT ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS IS EXTREMELY LIMITED IN STATE TAX CASES. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc., 575 U.S. 21 (2015)</i> .....	2
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty, 467 U.S. 638 (1984)</i> .....	8
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n, 458 U.S. 307 (1982)</i> .....	12
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)</i> .....	7
<i>Citibank S.D. v. State Revenue, Docket No. 21-2-02141-34 (Wash. Super. Ct., pet. for rev. filed, Dec. 27, 2021)</i> .....	5
<i>Commonwealth Edison, Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981)</i> .....	4, 6
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady, 430 U.S. 274 (1977)</i> .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne, 575 U.S. 542 (2015)</i> .....	2, 9, 10
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 463 U.S. 459 (1983)</i> .....	12
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)</i> .....	7
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)</i> .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	2, 23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	6
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v.</i> <i>Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 251 A.3d 760 (N.J. 2021, <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 21-641 (filed Oct. 28, 2021)).....	2
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	9, 12
<i>Gwin, White &amp; Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939).....	7, 12
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State</i> <i>Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	23
<i>Mississippi Dep’t of Revenue</i> <i>v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 202 So. 3d 1207 (Miss. 2016) .....	9
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	8
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	15
<i>North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	2
<i>Northwood Constr. Co. v. Twp. of Upper Moreland</i> , 579 Pa. 463 (Pa. 2004) .....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Quarty v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	4-5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Steiner v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 449 P.3d 189 (Utah 2019, <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1114 (2020)).....	2
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	8
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 495 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2021) .....	6, 14, 15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	22-23
Alaska Stat. § 43.20.011.....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-205(a)(2) .....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 18-235-71.....	17
Iowa Code § 422.33(a)-(c) .....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-32.110(2)(c).....	17
La. Stat. Ann. § 47:287.12.....	17
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 7.5-103 .....	21, 22
Me. Stat. tit. 36 § 5200(1-A).....	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-7-5(1) .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38.4-02(3) .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38-30.....	17
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54:10A-5(c)(1).....	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-2A-5.....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2734.02(b).....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 363C.300.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5751.03.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Or. Rev. Stat. § 317.061 .....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 317A.125(1) .....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 318.020 .....	17
Tex. Tax Code § 171.002 .....	20
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1016 .....	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 5832 .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.067 .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.220 .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.230-294 .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29004 (2019) .....	2
